manage volatility in earnings and enhance focus on core business.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates and arises from financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency.
The Board of Directors has set limits on positions by currencies which are closely monitored.
Exceptions, if any, are only allowed by seeking prior approval of ALCO supported by a business
case and ratification by the Board. During the year, the Group complied with the open position
limits and exception approval process.

The Group carries out sensitivity analysis on the basis of 5% shift in exchange rate and analyzes
their impact on annualized exchange income. ALCO reviews currency limits based on these
sensitivities.

The UAE currency is pegged to the US Dollar and this is considered while setting the limits and
analyzing the sensitivity impact.

Notes (continued)

42

Notes (continued)

5.	 Financial risk management (continued)

(e)	 Market risk (continued)

	 At 31 December, the Group’s open positions and potential impact of a shift in exchange rate on the
statement of income are as follows:

Currency USD EUR Others

Open position

2009 (AED’000) 46,365 230 3,060

2008 (AED’000) (4,800) 569 3,527

Assumed change in exchange rates 5% 5% 5%

Impact on exchange income

from increase in exchange rates:

2009 (AED’000) 2,318 12 153

2008 (AED’000) (240) 28 176

Impact on exchange income

from decrease in exchange rates:

2009 (AED’000) (2,318) (12) (153)

2008 (AED’000) 240 (28) (176)

At 31 December 2009, the impact on exchange income due to change in exchange rate by 5%
is +7% (2008: +0.1%). Excluding the impact of US$ open position, the impact is +0.5% (2008:
+0.5%).

Interest rate risk

The principal risk to which financial assets and liabilities are exposed is the risk of loss from
fluctuations in the future cash flows or fair values of financial instrument because of a change in
market interest rates.

The Group’s Treasury manages interest rate risk principally through monitoring interest rate gaps
and matching the interest repricing profile of financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s financial
assets are priced on a floating rate basis, which tracks the changes in market interest rates, except
for retail personal loans which are priced on a fixed rate basis and constitutes 6.3% (2008: 4.9%)
of the total loan portfolio. The pricing of these loans reflect the fixed rate nature of the product and
are generally priced at higher spread.

43

5.	 Financial risk management (continued)

(e)	 Market risk (continued)

	 The Group also carries out sensitivity analysis on the net interest income for one year assuming
changes (whether increase or decrease) in interest rates. An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an
increase or decrease in market interest rates based on the financial assets and financial liabilities,
denominated in various currencies, held at 31 December, assuming no asymmetrical movement in
yield curves and a constant statement of financial position, is as follows:

Currency AED USD EUR Others Total

Assumed change in
interest rates +200 bps +200 bps +200 bps +200 bps +200 bps

Impact on net interest income from
increase in interest rates:

2009 (AED’000) 14,000 1,000 - 2,000 17,000

2008 (AED’000) 7,000 (1,000) (1,000) 1000  6,000

Impact on net interest income from
decrease in interest rates:

2009 (AED’000) 3,000 (10,000) (1,000) (3,000) (11,000)

2008 (AED’000) 5,000 (1,000) 1,000 -  5,000

	 The results of shift analysis are reviewed monthly by ALCO who has the overall responsibility for
managing pricing policy. An impact of 5% or higher on net interest is followed as a trigger event
based on which action plan is agreed. At 31 December 2009, the impact of 200 bps shift analysis
on net interest is +4.79% / -3.10% (2008: +1.72% / +1.43%) and regulatory capital is 0.83% /
-0.54% (2008: 0.29% / 0.24%).

Notes (continued)

44

Notes (continued)

5.	 Financial risk management (continued)

(e)	 Market risk (continued)

	 The Group’s interest rate gap position on financial assets and liabilities based on the earlier of